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49th Legislative District Democrats, 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan 
 
Mon, 26 Feb 2024 at 3:50 PM 
 
To whom it may concern, 
  
It has come to my attention that the 49th Legislative District Democrats, once again, has 
violation Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A).  The details of these 
violations are as follows: 
  
1) Illegally exceeding contribution limits for mini-reporting.  Failing to convert to full 
reporting political committee.  Concealing this information from the public (Violation of 
RCW 42.17A.205, RCW 42.17A.235, RCW 42.17A.240, WAC 390-16-105, WAC 390-16-
115, WAC 390-16-125) 
  
On at least one occasion, this secretive dark money party PAC accepted a contribution far in 
excess of the contribution limit from one donor to a mini-reporting campaign (See WAC 390-
16-105(1)(b)). 
 
 Specifically, this campaign received a $2000 contribution from the Washington State 
Democrats on 8/23/2023 (See PDC Report # 110172389, attached for staff reference).  
 
There is no evidence of this campaign refunding money to this PAC, nor is there any 
evidence of this campaign changing filing status from mini-reporting to full reporting (See 
WAC 390-16-125 for that process).   Just to confirm, I have attached the C-1 which was 
updated a few months before they received this $2,000 from the Washington State 
Democrats.  
 
It appears likely that if this secretive PAC was willing to so openly violate the mini-reporting 
requirements laid out by the Washington State Campaign Finance laws, there are probably 
more laws they broke as well, but I’ll share those details when I have them sorted out. 
 
Please note, this is a crew with a history of violating Washington States campaign finance 
laws.  See PDC Enforcement Case #26544, which I’ve attached for staff reference. This was 
based on a solid complaint I filed at the time in 2017, and the same players are involved.  I 
was forced to file a Citizens Action Notice case against them at the time.  This time, I hope 
the PDC considers more stringent penalties this time around. 
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For now, this should be enough to investigate this crew of lawbreakers. 
 
Let me know if you need anything else. 
  
Best Regards, 
  
Glen Morgan 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The public has a right to know what secretive dark money groups like this are hiding as they 
attempt to illegally influence elections.  Are they taking money from the Russians?  Who 
knows?  They are clearly willing to accept illegal overlimit contributions and not report them 
to the public. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
All referenced in the complaint and attached for reference 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
Anyone associated with this PAC, and probably the bank records need to be  subpoenaed as 
well to see what else they are hiding. 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
 

















File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan 

Glenmorgan89 reported (Thu, 12 Oct at 11:56 PM) via Portal Meta 
To Whom it May Concern --  
   
It has come to my attention that the 49th District Democrats have 
habitually and willfully committed frequent and multiple violations 
of RCW 42.17A.  
  
1) Failure to file accurate, timely C3 and C4 reports. (Violation 
of RCW 42.17A.235)   
  
State law requires that candidates and committees file frequent, 
accurate reports of contributions, expenditures, in-kind 
contributions, and debt.   Unfortunately, the 49th District 
Democrats has failed on numerous occasions to do this. 
(See Exhibits A - "Illegally late reported C3 and C4 reports”) 
     
2)  Failure to accurately, timely report debt. (Violation of RCW 
42.17A.240 (8), see WAC 390-05-295)   
 
State law requires that the name and address of any person and 
the amount owed for any debt, obligation, note, unpaid loan, or 
other liability in the amount of more than two hundred fifty dollars 
or in the amount of more than fifty dollars that has been 
outstanding for over thirty days be reported on form C4. Per WAC 
390-05-295, this includes any oral or written order placed, debt or 
obligation to purchase goods or services or anything of value, or 
any offer to purchase advertising space, broadcast time or other 
advertising related product or service.    
 
The 49th District Democrats illegally failed to report the following 
debts: (See Exhibit B - "Illegal failure to timely report debts").   
 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13005365558


3) Failure to properly break down, describe expenses. 
(Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, see WAC 390-16-205, WAC 390-
16-037)    
 
State law requires that expenditures made on behalf of a 
candidate or political committee by any person, agency, firm, 
organization, etc. employed or retained for the purpose of 
organizing, directing, managing or assisting the candidate's or 
committee's efforts shall be deemed expenditures by the 
candidate or committee. In accordance with WAC 390-16-
037 and WAC 390-16-205, such expenditures shall be reported 
by the candidate or committee as if made or incurred by the 
candidate or committee directly.  Additionally, in accordance 
with WAC 390-16-037, the exact purpose of the expenditure, the 
quantity of items printed, and the individual value of broadcast 
ads distributed on various media outlets must be disclosed on 
form C4.  
The 49th District Democrats illegally failed to break down the 

following expenses. (See Exhibit C - "Illegal failure to break 
down expenditures")    
 
The PDC should investigate the possibility that the 49th District 
Democrats committed the above violations maliciously, which 
would be a class C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c). If the PDC 
determines that is the case, they should refer the case to the 
Attorney General's office for criminal prosecution 
immediately.   Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any 
additional information. 
    
Best Regards,   
 
Glen Morgan 
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Violation # Vendor Date Amount DescriptionViolation Violation Report # Approx. days late as of today

1 WORK VICKI M MS 5/15/2016 262.24$  COPIES Failure to identify number of items printed, subvendor. 100700485 489

2 LINEHAM THOMAS J MR 5/15/2016 75.84$    COPIES Failure to identify number of items printed, subvendor. 100700485 489

3 LUX KEVIN 5/15/2016 250.00$  TRAINING Failure to identify subvendor. 100700485 489

4 ADCO PRINTING & GRAPHICS 10/8/2016 190.78$  REMIT ENVELOPES Failure to identify number of items printed. 100729158 359

5 WORK VICKI M MS 4/8/2017 168.02$  49TH LD FLYERS Failure to identify number of items printed, subvendor. 100770515 155

Total 946.88$  

Approximate Cumulative Days Late -- 

Exhibit C -- Illegal Failure to breakdown expenditures.

As of  -- 10/12/2017
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Violation # Vendor Date Amount Description Debt that was illegally not reported. Approx. days late

1 TOMMY O'S 10/15/2015 685.08$      FOOD FOR FUNDRAISER This should have been reported as debt  on the 21 day pre-general C4. 730 10/27/2015

2 WORK VICKI M MS 5/15/2016 262.24$      COPIES This should have been reported as debt on the C4 covering the time period of April 2016. 519 6/10/2016

3 CLARK COLLEGE 9/9/2016 253.00$      ARCHER GALLERY This should have been reported as debt on the post-primary C4. 395 10/18/2016

4 TOMMY OS 10/12/2016 507.22$      CLARK COLLEGE, GALLERY This should have been reported as debt on the post-primary C4. 395 10/18/2016

Total 1,707.54$  

As of  --Approximate Cumulative Days Late -- 

Exhibit B -- Illegal failure to timely report Debt
10/12/2017



Violation # Report # Report Type Amended? Y/N Deposit Date Due Date Day Reported Approximate Days Late

1 100695873 C4 N 2/10/2016 5/18/2016 98

2 100736949 C3 N 9/15/2016 9/19/2016 12/8/2016 80

3 100783870 C4 N 6/10/2017 8/28/2017 79

4 100783868 C3 N 6/5/2017 6/12/2017 8/28/2017 77

5 100770514 C4 N 4/10/2017 6/20/2017 71

6 100753044 C3 N 12/28/2016 1/10/2017 3/21/2017 70

7 100695874 C4 N 3/10/2016 5/18/2016 69

8

8/16/2017  

4:31:19 PM 

(Hand filed) C4 N 6/10/2017 8/16/2017 67

9

42963.688

0902778 

(Hand 

Filed) C3 N 6/5/2017 6/12/2017 8/16/2017 65

10 100737115 C3 N 10/8/2016 10/10/2016 12/9/2016 60

11 100736953 C3 N 10/8/2016 10/10/2016 12/8/2016 59

12 100688170 C3 N 1/20/2016 2/10/2016 4/4/2016 54

13 100736955 C3 N 10/10/2016 10/17/2016 12/8/2016 52

14 100784203 C4 N 7/11/2017 8/30/2017 50

15 100676358 C4 N 12/10/2015 1/28/2016 49

16 100783869 C3 N 7/8/2017 7/10/2017 8/28/2017 49

17 100770515 C4 N 5/10/2017 6/20/2017 41

18 100753045 C4 N 2/10/2017 3/21/2017 39

19 100736957 C3 N 10/30/2016 10/31/2016 12/8/2016 38

20 100695875 C4 N 4/11/2016 5/18/2016 37

21

42963.688

0902778 

(Hand 

Filed) C3 N 7/8/2017 7/10/2017 8/16/2017 37

22 100784202 C4 N 7/25/2017 8/30/2017 36

23 100752456 C3 N 1/1/2017 2/10/2017 3/12/2017 30

24 100688171 C3 N 2/26/2016 3/10/2016 4/4/2016 25

25 100688172 C3 N 2/13/2016 3/10/2016 4/4/2016 25

26 100789668 C4 N 9/11/2017 10/1/2017 20

27 100676359 C4 N 1/11/2016 1/28/2016 17

28 100714224 C3 N 7/19/2016 7/25/2016 8/4/2016 10

29 100770517 C3 N 5/13/2017 6/10/2017 6/20/2017 10

30 100714219 C4 N 7/26/2016 8/4/2016 9

31 100734938 C4 N 11/1/2016 11/10/2016 9

32 100784200 C3 N 8/15/2017 8/21/2017 8/30/2017 9

33 100695876 C4 N 5/10/2016 5/18/2016 8

34 100708553 C4 N 7/12/2016 7/15/2016 3

35 100729158 C4 N 10/18/2016 10/21/2016 3

36 100675547 C3 Y 12/15/2015 1/11/2016 1/14/2016 3

37 100675548 C3 Y 12/31/2015 1/11/2016 1/14/2016 3

38 100752458 C4 N 3/10/2017 3/12/2017 2

39 100741718 C4 N 1/10/2017 1/12/2017 2

Exhibit A -- Illegally Late filed C3 and C4 reports
Approximate Cumulative Days Late -- 1465
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